

**Special Pocso 33 of 2025
(J.O. Code-WB00875)**

Order No. 03

Dated: 16.05.2025

The case record is put up by way of put up petition filed for one accused person.

One accused person namely Sukchand Das surrenders before this Court along with a petition praying for bail, copy of his identity proof, copies of order dated 05.05.2025 in C.M.C. No. 81 of 2025 and order dated 25.04.2025 in C.M.C. No. 1490 of 2025 and fresh vokalatnama in favour of Ld. Advocate Sri Soumitra Halder.

Copy of bail petition served upon Ld. Special P.P. in charge namely Smt. Anupama Jana.

Heard both sides.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that this accused was granted anticipatory bail by the Ld. Sessions Judge, South 24-Parganas on 25.04.2025 in C.M.C.No. 1490 of 2025. It is further submitted that on that date, section 6(1) of Pocso Act has already been added. Hence, is the prayer for releasing him on bail.

Ld Special P.P. In-Charge raises no objection to the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Considering that this accused person has been granted anticipatory bail on 25.04.2025 by Ld. Sessions Judge, South 24-Parganas, accused Sukchand Das be released on furnishing bail bond amounting to Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each on the same terms and condition as imposed by the Ld Sessions Judge, South 24-Parganas, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip i.d. to JC.

If on bail to date i.e. 03.06.2025 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge 1st Court
Kakdwip

Addl. Sessions Judge 1st Court
Kakdwip