

Special POCSO Case No. 33/2025
(J.O.Code-WB00875)

Order No. 12

Dated: 04-07-2025

Today is fixed for appearance of both accused persons on Court bail and appearance of defacto complainant regarding the submission of if any in the result of investigation of the case.
Accused Surajit Das on Court bail is present by filing hazira.
Accused Sukhchand Das on Court bail is absent by filing petition.
Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Sri Swapan Maity files hazira for the State along with hazira of DC.
SR of notice received duly served upon DC.
Heard Ld. Spl. PP in charge as well as DC, who raised no objection in the result of investigation of the case.
Perused.
It appears that charge sheet has been submitted against one accused namely Surajit Das and the other accused Sukhchand Das has been not charge sheeted.
Cognizance is taken.
Accused Sukhchand Das on Court bail who is not charge sheeted is discharged.
Sureties concerned also stands discharged.
Copies be supplied.
Fix 17.11.2025 for appearance of sole accused person on Court bail and consideration of charge.
Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.